Form code: MED 201.DEU Revision: 2024-02 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 3
Certificate no.:
MEDB0000868
Application of: Directive 2014/90/EU of 23 July 2014 on marine equipment (MED). This Certificate is issued by DNV SE
based on the notification of the Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency of Germany.
This is to certify:
that the Echo-sounding equipment
with type designation(s)

Product description
The echo-sounding equipment with type designations F-3000W or DEBEG 4630 consists of following components:
Description Type designation Software version Remark
Main unit F-3000W 2.00 Rev. 1.12
And higher
Tradename for JMC
DEBEG 4630 Tradename for Wärtsilä Voyage
Echo-sounding
transducer
Radarsonic 570-50    50 kHz
ELAC LSE 297   50 kHz
ELAC LSE 313 200 kHz
Optional digital display Plath UDR
Skipper IR 301
Atlas 9205 T / ELAC DAZ 25 /
DEBUG 4650 T / FILIA 522
Several tradenames
SAM 4900
Application/Limitation
None
Type Examination documentation
DNV
No.
Document ID Rev. Description
20 BSH/454.ESE/002/00002 2024-01-25 Report: BSH, Presentation tests acc. to IEC 62288 (2021) for
JMC F-1000 with statement of compliance
19 04-499(E) 2005-03-01 Report: RIME, Tests according to IEC 60945, 8.9
18 BSH/454.ESE/004/00005 2024-02-06 Report: BSH, Tests according to IEC 62923-1/-2
14 UM-F3000W 2024-07-21 Manual: Operating, maintenance & installation instructions for
navigation echo sounder model F-3000W
11 454.ESE/EMC/JMC
F-3000W/1
2019-11-27 Report: BSH, Interface tests acc. to IEC 61162-1 (2016) for
alert sentences ALF, ALC, ACN and HBT
10 BSH/454.ESE/JMC
F-3000W/4
2022-03-02 Report: BSH, Acoustic Noise test acc. to IEC 60945, 11.1
9 397 2004-03-22 Certificate: BSH, Compass Safe Distance test according to
IEC 60945, 11.2
8 BSH/454.ESE/JMC
F-3000W/2
2020-04-15 Report: BSH, Presentation tests acc. to IEC 62288 (2014)
7 BL 9233 T 423 2005-07-08 Report: Atlas Elektronik, Vibration tests for DEBEG 4630
according to IEC 60945, 8.7
6 05063.098.05 2005-07-11 Report: MTN, EMC tests for DEBEG 4630 according to
IEC 60945, 9 and 10
5 RS301-1-1 2007-03-01 Report: JMC, Tests for F-3000W according to MSC.74(69),
Annex 4
4 04482.033.03 2003-03-24 Report: MTN, EMC tests for F-3000 according to
IEC 60945, 9 and 10
1 4612/4060029/05 2005-07-15 Report: BSH, Performance and interface tests for F-3000W /
DEBEG 4630 with SW 6016, 570-50, LSE 297 and LSE 313
according to ISO 9875 (2000) and IEC 61162
Tests carried out
• Environmental and EMC testing: IEC 60945 (2002) incl. Corrigendum 1 (2008)
• Interface testing: IEC 61162-1 (2016), IEC 61162-2 (1998)
 and IEC 61162-450 (2018)
• Presentation testing: IEC 62288 (2021)
• Bridge alert management testing: IEC 62923-1 (2018) and IEC 62923-2 (2018)
• Performance testing: ISO 9875 (2000) incl. Corrigendum 1 (2006)
Job ID: 344.1-012361-1
Certificate no.: MEDB0000868
Form code: MED 201.DEU Revision: 2024-02 www.dnv.com Page 3 of 3
Marking of product
According to IEC 60945, Sect.4.9:
The product to be marked with following information, where practicable:
• Identification of the manufacturer,
• Equipment type number or model identification under which it was type tested,
• Serial number of the unit,
• Compass safe distance.
Alternatively, the marking may be presented on a display at equipment start-up, and in case of fixed equipment
compass safe distance may be given in the equipment manual.
END OF CERTIFICATE